May 4, 2006
Project 4097041918 Task 01

Mr. David Blain

BPS Reprographic Services
945 Bryant Street

San Francisco, California 94103

Groundwater Remediation and Moritoring Report
Fourth Quarter 2005 '

BPS Reprographic Services Facility:

1700 Jefferson Street

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Blain:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc., presents this quarterly status letier-report on the
groundwater monitoring and remedial activities at the BPS Reprographic Services (BPS) facility located
at 1700 Jefferson Street in Oakland, California (Plate 1). Information presented in this letter-report
represents groundwater conditions ai the subject site during the Fourth Quarter 2005 (October through

December), and was prepared to satisfy thé quarterly groundwater monitoring requirements of the

Alameda County Department of Health Care Services (ACHCS).
BACKGROUND

Three underground gasoline storage tanks were removed from the property in 1987 and a preliminary soil -
and groundwater investigation indicated that a release of fuel into the subsurface had occurred. Three
groundwater-monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were instalied on the property to evaluate the
distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater and to determine the direction of groundwater
flow. Free phase hydrocarbon (FPH) was found in MW-1. Groundwater level measurements at that time
indicated that the local groundwater gradiert was in a north to northwest direction. Groundwater level
measurements would later indicate the direction of the local groundwater gradient changing (to typically
east to west or north to northwest). N ' - '

In November 1987, monitoring well MW-2 was abandoned to facilitate the construction of the present
BI'S facility and, in January 1988, two additional wells, MW-1A and MW-4, were installed as
groundwater extraction wells. MACTEC also installed one offsite monitoring well, MW-5, in

August 1988 and a second offsite well, MW-6, in April 1996. The monitoring well locations are shown
on Plate 1. ’ :

In 1992, a groundwater extraction systesn was constructed at the site to remove FPH from the
groundwater surface. Groundwater was extracted from MW-1A and MW-4 and passed through an
oil-water separator that removed the FPH. The water was then drawn into a 3,000-gallon biorsactor tank
for treatment by hydrocarbon reducing microbes. Air and nutrients were supplied to the water within the
bioreactor to facilitate microbial growth, The treated water from the bioreactor was pumped in batches
of approximately 500 gallons through three granular activated carbon vessels before discharge under a
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wastewater discharge permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District to the sanitary sewer. The
treatment system processed approximately 1,385,490 gallons of groundwater and an estimated 5,062
pounds of FPH were recovered.

By 1999, the oil-water scparator was no longer recovering FPH and FPH was no longer present in any of
the groundwater monitoring wells. Dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations were decreasing and
MACTEC requested approval from the ACHCS to terminate groundwater extraction and to modify the
remediation technique to in situ-bioremediation using an oxygen-releasing compound (ORC™). ORC™
is manufactured and distributed by Regenesis, Inc.; its purpose is to increase the concentration of
dissolved oxygen (DO) in the groundwater and to augment the ability of naturally occurring microbial
organisms in the groundwater to biodegrade the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons. The ACHCS
approved this plan in a letter dated September 28, 1999, following the submittal of an ORCT“ calculation
sheet and a Groundwater Monitoring Plan, dated September 23 1999.

MACTEC implemented the in situ bioremediation technique by placing ORC™ in treatment wells: MW-
1A, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 on September 29, 1999. The ORC™ is contained in fabric “socks™ which
release oxygen over time until the compound’s oxygen releasing potential is depleted. MACTEC
installed five socks in each treatment well at the approximate depth of the well’s screened interval. As
described in the Groundwater Monitoring Plan, the ORC™ socks are removed from the treatment wells
two weeks before each quarterly groundwater monitoring event, then replaced after sampling is complete.

The Groundwater Monitoring Plan outlined procedures for groundwater sampling using a non-purge
method approved by the Regional Water Quality Control Board in a letter dated January 31, 1997. The
first quarter that the new Groundwater Monitoring Plan was implemented, sampling included duplicate
sampling using both the purge and non-purge methods (see MACTEC s quarterly report, dated October
25, 1999).

During the Fourth Quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event MACTEC removed the ORC™ socks
from the treatment wells per a request from the ACHCS in a September 27, 2002 letter to BPS. The
ACHCS suggested that contaminant concentrations may not be accurate due to the presence of the
ORC™ socks and requested the socks be removed and DO allowed to return to back ground levels.
Additionally, the ACHCS suggested in the same letter that the ORC™ socks appear to be ineffective as
contaminant concentrations continue to be high in MW-1 and MW-5.

During the Fourth Quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event MACTEC monitored groundwater
monitoring MW-1, MW-3, MW-35 and MW-6 for tert Amyl Methyl Ether, Ethyl tert Butyl Ether,
Diisopropyl Ether, tert Butly Alcholol, Ethylene Dibromide, and Ethlene Dichloride (EDC) per a request
from the ACHCS in the September 27, 2002 letter to BPS. Analytical results indicated none of these
analytes were detected in any wells except EDC in MW-1 and MW-5. EDC is monitored in MW-1 and
MW-5 quarterly now as required by the ACHCS.

During the ORC™ socks removal effort from MW-5 it was discovered that the socks were stuck. ORC™
socks can become stuck in monitoring wells when the well casing has become disturbed or bent. This can
typically be caused by even minor seismic occurrences in the area of the well. The ORC™ socks
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remained stuck in MW-5 despite three removal attempts including attempts incorporating an industrial
winch and tripod. An ORC™ sock removal effort was performed on September 17, 2003 utilizing a drill
rig. The socks were successfully removed with no apparent damage to the monitoring well,

FOURTH QUARTER 2005 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On December 2, 2005, MACTEC conducted the quarterly groundwater monitoring of MW-1, MW-3,
MW-5 and MW-6 (Plate 1) using the non-purge sampling method as described in the Enhanced Insitu-
Bioremediation and Groundwater Monitoring Procedures letter dated August 17, 1999. The non-purge
sampling method was re-evaluated as requested by the ACHCS in a letter dated September 27, 2002.
After review of the evaluation data and analysis presented in the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report, the ACHCS approved non-purge sampling for use at the site in a letter dated
February 13, 2004.

-

Table 1 shows groundwater parameters collected during sampling including DO concentrations. As
described above, the ORC™ socks were removed from all treatment wells during the Fourth Quarter 2002
monitoring event per ACHCS request (except MW-5, ORC™ socks removed from this well September
17, 2003). The ORC™ socks were removed to allow the DO concentrations in each well to return to
background levels. Prior to sampling during the Fourth Quarter 2005 event, DO was monitored in each
well. The DO concentrations ranged from 0.9 mg/L in MW-6 to 2.0 mg/L. in MW-3. MACTEC will
continue to monitor DO in these wells.

Prior to sampling, MACTEC measured the depth to groundwater from the top of casing (TOC) of wells
MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 using an electronic water level indicator. These measurements are
displayed on Plate 2 and tabulated in Table 2. As shown in Table 2, the groundwater surface elevation
decreased an average of 0.47 feet across the site as compared to last quarter’s measurements.
Groundwater elevations at the site have generally been increasing since groundwater monitoring began.
MACTEC will continue to monitor groundwater elevations in these wells.

Using the groundwater elevations from MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 as measured on December 2,
2005, groundwater contours were created and are shown on Plate 3. Based on the groundwater
elevations, the groundwater gradient is approximately 0.006 ft/ft. The direction of flow appears to be in
the Northwesterly direction.

Immediately after sample collection, MACTEC labeled and stored the samples in a cooler with ice. The
groundwater samples were kept chilled until submitted to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory (Sequoia), a
California state-certified laboratory (CA ELAP Certificate #2374), under chain-of-custody protocol for
the following analyses:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified.

s Benzene, toluene, ethytbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) in accordance with EPA Method 8020.
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s  Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance with EPA Method 8020 with confirmation of
detections by EPA Method 8260.

e Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) by EPA Method 8260.

Historical analytical results for TPH-g, BTEX and MTRBE collected through September 29, 1999 are
shown on Table 3. Fourth Quarter 2005 analytical results for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and EDC are
displayed on Plate 4. Analytical results collected since September 29, 1999 are shown on Table 4 and
presented graphically on Plate 5. Analytical results for Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), Tert-butyl

- alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethyl tert Butyl Ether (ETBE)
and EDC are displayed on Table 5. The certified analytical reports (CARs) are presented in Appendix A.

DISCUSSION

As shown on Table 4 and Plate 5, Fourth Quarter 2005 monitoring event concentrations of TPH~g and
BTEX appear generally within the wells historical fluctuation ranges respectively. These results are
discussed further below.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and BTEX concentrations occurred in MW-1 during the Second Quarter
2003 monitoring event. Since that event concentrations in MW-1 appear to be trending down. Fourth
Quarter 2005 concentration data in MW-1 indicate an overall increase in TPH-g and BTEX
concentrations compared to Third Quarter 2005 concentration data.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and TEX concentrations occurred in MW-3 during the Second Quarter 2003
monitoring event and a significant spike in Benzene in MW-3 occurred during the Third Quarter 2005
monitoring event. However, the overall concentrations in MW-3 appear to be trending down since the
Second Quarter 2003. Fourth Quarter 2005 concentration data in MW-3 indicate an overall decrease in
TPH-g and BTEX concentrations compared to Third Quarter 2005 concentration data.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and BTEX concentrations occurred in MW-5 during the Third Quarter 2003
monitoring event. Since that event, TPH-g and BTEX concentrations appeared to be trending down until
the Third Quarter 2004. The Third Quarter 2004 monitoring data indicated that TPH-g and BTEX
concentrations increased significantly and were approaching high concentration levels monitored during
the Third Quarter 2003. Fourth Quarter 2005 concentration data indicate an overall decrease in TPH-g
and BTEX concentrations compared to Third Quarter 2005 concentration data.

Typically groundwater collected from MW-6 contains no detectable concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX
compounds. Fourth Quarter 2005 monitoring data for MW-6 indicates no concentrations of TPH-g or
BTEX compounds were detected in this well. MW-6 will continue to be monitored for these analytes.

The following show the range of monitored data for the Fourth Quarter 2005 event as shown on Table 4:

TPH-g ranged from non-detectable [with a detection limit of 0.05 mg/L (MW-6)] to 21 mg/t (MW-5).
Benzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 5,900 ug/L. (MW-5).
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Toluene ranged from non-detectable with a detection timit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 3,500 ug/L (MW-1).
Ethylbenzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L. (MW-6) to 600 ug/L (MW-
5). Total Xylenes ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L. (MW-6) to 1,300 ug/L
(MW-1). MTBE was not detected in samples from any of the groundwater monitoring wells this quarter
with detection limits ranging from 0.5 ug/L. (MW-3) to 500 ug/L. (MW-5).

Analytical results for TAME, TBA, DIPE, EDB, ETBE and EDC are displayed on Table 5. As described
in the ACHCS September 27, 2002 letter to BPS these analyses were performed per ACHCS request
during the Fourth Quarter 2002 monitoring event. None of these analytes were detected in any of the
groundwater samples collected from MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 except for EDC. EDC was
detected in the samples collected from MW-1 at a concentration of 370 ug/L. and MW-5 at a
concentration of 220 ug/L. Per ACHCS direction, if any of these analytes were not detected during the
Fourth Quarter 2002 monitoring event then the analyte does not need subsequent monitoring. Analysis
for EDC was performed in groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-5 during the Fourth Quarter 2005
event. Concentrations of EDC in MW-1 and MW-5 remain within a similar range as previously detected.
EDC was detected in the sample from MW-1 at a concentration of 300 ug/L, a slight increase from last
quarter results of 290 ug/L. EDC was detected in MW-5 at a concentration of 320 ug/L, a slight increase
from last quarter resuits of 300 ug/L.

RECOMMENDATIONS

MACTEC recommends continued groundwater monitoring at the Site. MACTEC recommends that BPS
send a copy of this report to the following address:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California, 94502-6577

While under contract to BPS, MACTEC will continue to provide quarterly groundwater monitoring and
reporting as required by The County.
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H you have any qucstmns piease contact David §. Nanstad at (415) 278 21 18
.Smcercly,

MACTEC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING, INC.

Henry Lig, PE

Principal Engineer

4 copies submitted

Attachments: Table 1 —Groundwater Parasneters
Table 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data ' ' .
Table 3 — Historical Groundwater Monitoring Analytxcal Results Usmg Purge Method' e
Table 4 — Groundwater Monitering Analytical Results
Table § — Groundwater Momtormg Analytical Rc:;uits EPA Method 8260

Plate 1- Stte-Map _ ;

Plate 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data

Plate 3 — Groundwater Contours

Plate 4 — TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and EDC Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 5 —~ BTEX and DO Resu]ts '

Appendix A ~ Laboratory Reports
Appendix B - Groundwater Sampling Forms
Table Bl. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference
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Table 1.
Groundwater Paramators
BPS Raprographic Services Fasility
1700 Jeleorson Street
Dakland, California

Dhsotved Oxygen (muil) MW-1 W3 MWS MW-§
9/29/1993 23 17 a4 13
114/1099 4.0 103 40 28
11/221995 18 24 24 az
172872000 23 34 as 22
2/2172006 2.5 23 1% as
51242000 20 74 24 1.7
502000 19 26 18 2z
91172000 29 34 23 7
97132000 2.4 & ] 2z 23
11/9/2060 HA 50 53 Na
117172000 3l 42 a4 &0
3132003 2.0 10 L4 2L
4722001 1.0 a3 20 La
$112001 92 3 66 a3
S26/2002 (= 0.4 0.5 2.7
/162001 a5 &3 L& 0.3
2302001 23 04 0z [F]
12142001 [T as 22 0z
12/262001 a2 a3 a2 0.z
410200 [ 0.6 02 04
412372000 3 ad ay 0.5
632002 04 52 43 a7
142002 03 03 [ 03
842002 o3 a3 a4 a4
B142000 03 03 ng as
162002 - 10 [T:] nA! LY
1242742002 [¥] Lo Wat L2
44172003 (%] 11 nA* wal
712003 77 17 nA* 712
SRAODE 64 22 06 0s
12/29/200% 02 03 0.6 0.6
51572004 0.4 03 04 04
ER02004 0.4 07 04 L1
9/2372004 4.6 0 13 1.8
122282004 04 0z 03 43
3162004 0.4 01 0% 05
6/23200% K] 0.5 nE 0.6
005 0.6 06 07 11
1422003 L5 20 11 08
REDOX 0 )
502000 -322 197 -128 203
152000 269 a k] 206
11/172000 [} 178 204 ]
4722001 -184 2% 36 102
£252001 a1 243 350 107
/302001 HA' Nat nat Nat
12262001 12 11 1 n
432002 3 5] 299 138
14202 o 243 -Z11 154
8202000 284 a1 238 238
TR 18 357 Nal Az
4/1/z008* 82 -75 HA® 172
72003 212 220 A 227
sfzdf2003" -166 500 183 50
1242972003 -1 -198 -269 114
5182004 3 139 248 L8
6/30/2004 270 43 BT L4
$A23/2004 -314 ~284 -162 2%
12004 ET] 100 10 127
A/16/2005 =35 -5D =162 177
62372003 228 -4z -7 1%
/92005 EY] 52 152 o3
EY ETH 103 20
T emporuture {dox F
a5N955 470 T2.6 67.7 T8
1142201999 664 6.9 8.0 .8
21172000 613 632 s2.0 8.3
5302000 77 8 763 752
2/14/2000 44 643 &7 4§14
11/17/2000 545 381 SE.L &850
422001 6.5 e 662 664
£AE4001 a nz T 43
35302001 3 776 783 7
12262001 §5.7 X7 [1F] 451
42372002 644 - (14 4 a1 e
142002 6.7 2] §6.7 68.0
32072002 646 576 £52 8.0
122772000 a7 25 Ha? 407
441/2003° L2 §7.6 Nal 64.0
142003 794 8.3 nal 2.9
82442003 5.1 §7.1 §5.7 6.3
12/29/2003* &5.0 £7.% 6Tl 680
5132004 6.0 5.4 630 680
6/3072004 (1% 8.0 9.1 T0.0
232004 616 3 619 ]
124282004 €03 §0.4 192 626
/162005 633 5.0 644 6.0
5232005 644 §6.7 653 6.9
9492005 6.0 3 [F] 710
12722005 6LF 67 622 2.1
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Tabla 1.
Groundwater Paramelors
BPS Regrographic Services Facility
1700 JdeHerson Straat
Qakiland, California

pH Mw-1 MW-3 Mw-s MW-§
929/1599 54 X [N 3.4
11221999 (%4 B4 6.F 635
2112000 68 £ (1] 67
SA0/000 70 74 kX 246
971572000 71 75 6.8 65
L1000 14 .7 71 13
af2200L 70 (X1 1 74
/2872001 69 67 52 63
RB02001 79 19 19 34
122612001 62 68 71 87
4/23/2002 69 10 1] (1]
6142002 71 72 71 69
&20/2002 WA [+ A 69
12/27/2802 63 64 Na 6.5
4/1/2003° 69 71 NA' 67
712003 14 16 wal 17
s/24/2008° 71 3 73 12
124292003 . 67 65 65 67
5/18/2004 6.7 %] 6.7 %3
6720/2004 66 66 63 WA
S7232004 6.7 66 [ % [.%]
12282004 &3 53 66 68
/162001 53 27 £ 62
£23/2002 6.4 6.1 6.3 6.6
5/9/2005 &5 €1 61 70
12/212083 635 i T6 1
Specific Conductancs (S /cm)
SN 976 830 1577 966
11221999 1,004 1,500 1382 1,039
2112000 992 1327 1278 1,149
2302000 343 1,020 758 w24
$/15/2000 500 %4 ) 1,009
UATROD 783 o0 2 386
4202001 s 365 g9 821
§28,2001 1080 04 3% 021
3602000 924 1018 973 931
127262001 848 495 k] 91
423/2002 w 401 3B 877
11402002 932 767 510 961
202002 101% g I 1 283
127277002 a36 »1 wal 9a1
4/1/2003° Nz st Al 1021
71/2003" 1020 450 Na' 270
72081 531 4§57 287 290
12/89/2003" 1142 396 991 934
3182004 1060 692 2 1037
6302004 098 i oT0 73
9/23/2004 hlirdg 456 213 1007
1272872004 . 875 @ 207 2
162005 " £ &1 [
SA32005 = 192 T8 14
912005 852 143 3T B8l
12/72/3005 ¥1 3 750 811
Mok,

Baselin dissolved axygan meaniramant taken an D5/29/99, price Lo nitial indallatien af oxyzen releasing compound

ropll= rulligrama per Iex
myelts=millivolt=

dag B m dagrams Fahrmnhait

Vo =nticre-chme per contimeler

Na =Hat Available

1= indicates dats te dua to equi | Funtis

2= notavailabia dve ta ORC eacke siack in well an thesa dates

2= indivales disselved oxygen and temperature seadings collected on this date abave typical rangs
and shoutd be considorod suspeer

b= indicates 1his dats collacied past purpe
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Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
. Oakland, California
M- MW-3 MW-5 MW-6 Average
TOC Elev] 3236 |TOGElev] 31.77 |TOCElev| 3056 |TOCElev| 31.26 Change
Date Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Since
Sampled Level Elevation| Level Elevation| Level Elevation| Level Elevation | Preceding
3/6/1996 NM - 2479 6.98 2353 7.03 NA --| Quarter
61111998 FP -- 2560 6.17 23.78 6.78 25.16 6.10 -0.53
9/19/1986 FP - 26.09 5.68 24,48 6.08 2578 550 -0.80
12/23/1996 FP - FP - 2483 573 25.88 5.38 -0.23
3/27/1597 FP - FP - 23.82 B8.74 2478 6.48 1.06
6141997 26.41 5685 2511 6.66 2382 6.64 24.60 B8.66 0.04
9/26/1997 26.80 5.56 2541 6.36 24.29 6.27 24.80 6.46 -0.32
12/22/1997 26.00 6.36 24 91 6.86 24.02 6.54 24.71 655 0.42
3/31/1988 26.06 6.30 24.05 7.72 2278 7.78| = 2375 7.51 0.75
6/18/1998 25.80 6.76 23.71 8.06 22851 8.05 2322 8.04 0.40
8/28/1998 25.45 6.91 23.70 8.07 2274 7.82 22.23 .03 0.23
121211998 24.92 7.44 23.60 8.17 23.16 7.40 23.72 7.54 -0,32
3/10/19939 24,90 7.48 22.65 9.12 22.82 7.74 23.54 7.72 0.37
6/30/1999 2553 6.83 23.07 8,70 22.41 8.15 23.04 8.22 -0.04
9/29/1899 2423 813 23.03 8.74 22.81 7.75 23.42 7.84 0.14
11/22/1999 24.33 8.03 23.68 8.09 22.88 7.68 23.64 7.62 -0.26
2/11/2000 2438 7.98 2374 8.03 2274 7.82 2387 7.59 0.00
5/30/2000 2357 8.79 2297 8.80 2173 8.83 2282 8.44 0.86
9/15/2000 23.85 8.51 2312 8.65 2214 8.42 2310 8.16 -0.28
. 11/1642000 2414 8.22 23.40 8,37 22.39 817 23.41 7.85 -0.28
4/2/2001 23.40 8.96 23.40 8.37 2207 8.49 23.33 7.93 0.29
B/28/2001 23.58 878 . 2317 8.60 2215 a.41 2315 8.11 0.04
8/30/2001 2400 8.36 23.35 8.42 22.35 8.21 23.35 7.91 025
12/26/2001 24.18 8.18 23.54 8.23 22.49 8.07 23.27 7.99 -0.11
4/23/2002 NA NA 22.39 8.88 21.07 2.49 22,89 8.37 0.82
6/14/2002 23.41 8.95 22.85 - 8.92 21.80 8.76 22.81 8.45 -0.20
B/20/2002 23.85 8.51 23.11 .66 2214 8.42 23.15 8.1 -0.31
1212712002 24.10 8.26 23.34 8.43 *NA *NA 23.41 7.85 -0.24
4/112003 23.75 8861 22.90 8.87 *NA *NA 23.18 810 0.35
71112003 23.50 8.86 22.80 8.97 *NA *MNA 22,75 8.51 0.25
912412003 23.82 854 2315 8.62 2221 8.35 2316 8.10 -0.27
122942003 24.07 8.29 23.45 8.32 2256 B.00 23.47 7.79 -0.30
51812004 23.64 872 2208 8.79 21.85 8.71 22.87 839 0.55
6/30/2004 23.64 872 23.04 8.73 22.00 8.56 22.43 8.83 0.06
9/23/2004 23.98 8.38 23.32 8.45 22,36 8.20 23.30 7.96 -0.46
12/28/2004] 2407 8.29 28,71 3.06*" 22.42 8.14 23.42 7.84 -1.42
3/16/2005 23.80 8.56 23.70 8.07 22.11% 8.45 2380 7.66 1.35
6/23/2005 2290 9.46 22,40 9.37 21.20 9.36 22.27 8.99 1.1
9/9/2005 2327 3.09 2263 9.14 21.68 8.88 2255 8.71 -0.34
12/2/2005 2375 861 23,03 8.74 22.19 B.37 23.05 8.21 -0.47
Note: All measuresments shown in feet.
TOC Elev. = fop of casing elevation
NM = not monitored
FP- = free product
- = no data collected
NA = not availahle
* This data not available due to ORC socks stuck in well
bl This data is suspect due to probable equipment malfunction or operator error.
DN4097041918 01/ Tablesd(05 xls MACTEC ) 1oft




Table 3. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results - Using Purge Method
8/1/1991 to 9/23/1999
. BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

Date Sampled Date Sampled

TPHg (mg/L) R/1/1991 9/30/1992 3/30/1993 1/13/1994 4/13/1994 6/29/1994 12/8/1994  4/3/1995  6/27/1995 9/19/1993 12/13/1995  3/6/1996  6/11/1696  9/19/1996 1223/1996  3/27/1997 6/4/1997 9/26/1997 12/23/1997 3/31/1998 6/18/1908 ®/28/1998 12/2/1998 3/l
MW-1 FP TP FP FP TP FP FP NA “NA NA NA NA ‘FP FP TP FP 68 59 41 44 32 26 26
MW-1A 350 FP FP FP 170 95 190 67 53 52 62 200 140 100 FP 66 54 73 66 51 50 15 41
MW-3 74 FP FP TP TP 39 4,600 51 20 62 19 7 16 6 FP U g 85 47 32 32 16 17 3.2
MW-4 26 £p FP FP 58 1% 92 35 13 14 11 110 60 95 FP 37 24 41 48 NA 25 48 10
MW.5 120 51 74 80 63 64 59 51 41 50 45 51 - 48 48 45 44 35 36 39 48 17 16 15
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - — ND@.05) ND@.O05) ND0.05) ND(0.05) ND(@.05) ND{0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) NI{0.05) ND{0.05) ND(0.05) N
Benzene (ug/L) ' . : :
MW-1 Fp FP FP FP FP . TP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP 133 FP FP 2,200 6,000 6,800 8300 1,100 8,600 9,200
MW-1A 17,000 P FP TP 17,000 16,000 13,000 11,000 11,000 8,900 9,900 14,000 18000 16,000 FP 12,000 11,000 10,000 10,000 9,100 11,000 1,100 8,500
MW-3 1,600 FP FP FP FP 3,200 1,500 1,100 270 70 270 120 170 45 FP Fp 8,500 610 640 690 180 24 39
MW-4 1,500 FP FP FP 1,500 1,300 1,700 1,200 1,300 2,200 630 2600 . 6600 9,900 FP 2,600 2,600 2,900 6,000 NA 2,000 9,700 1,700
MW-5 20,000 13,000 16,000 19,000 14,000 . 29,000 13,000 15000 12,000 1,600 13,000 15000 11000 - 12,000 12,000 11,000 8,500 7,900 13,000 10,000 9,500 5400 8,400
MW-6 - - - -- - - - - - - - - ND0.5) N0 ND(O5) ND0.5) ND{O.5) NDO.5) WD(D.5) ND@.5) ND(30) NDO30) ND030) N
Toluene (pug/L) -
MW-1 TP ¥ P P P P ..  FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP TP 14,000 4,500 3,000 3,000 3,700 3,800 2,300 4,300
MW-1A 31,000 FP FP - FP 31,000 21000 21,000 13,000 2,900 9,200 11,000 22,000 28,000 27,000 TP 15,000 12,000 16,000 16,000 11,000 15,000 830 11,000
MW-3 4,600 FP FP * FP FP 2,900 4,200 2,360 550 i40 480 170 270 30 FP TP 13,000 6,000 5,300 3,800 1,500 1,100 85
MW-4 6,200 TP TP TP 2,500 790 ~ 4,100 3400 1600 2,100 470 3,600 14,000 19,600 FP 6,900 3,200 5,000 11,000 NA 460 11,000 610
MW-5 14,000 5,900 5,000 8200 3500 5400 3,800 2,200 2,100 2,700 2,100 2,800 2,900 4,500 2,200 1,100 560 270 500 400 310 160 120
MW-6 - - - - - - - _ - - - - ~  ND{0.5) ND0.5) ND@O.5) ND@.5) NDO5) NDO.S5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(030) NIY030) NIX030) N
pvlbenzene ) ]
‘ MW-1 TP FP FP FP Fr ¥P FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP ¥pP 1,500 1,600 1,400 1,100 550 730 820
MW-1A 3,000 FP FP FP 2,100 1,500 1,400 910 500 710 790 2,700 2,800 2,100 FpP 1,400 1,000 1,400 1,400 1,100 870 3 720
MwW-3 670 FP FP TP .FP . 5RO 6,000 580 190 &8 140 49 68 15 FP FP 2,400 930 800 870 490 430 25
MW-4 1,000 FP FP FP 520 51 30 280 77 110 14 780 3,700, 2,000 FP 540 140 a50 580 Na  ND(15) 890 ND{15)
MW-5 1,900 1,400 1,800 - 1400 1,500 2800 1,300 2,800 1,400 2,000 16,000 2,000 - - 2,000 2,300 2,700 1,900 1,500 1,500 1,900 2,000 420 1,100 1,500
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - —  ND0.5) ND(0.5) NIX0.5) NID(0.5) ND(0.5} ND(@©.3) 0.5 ND@O.5 ND@.30) NDO30) ND{O30) N
Xylenes (ug/L) . - ) ) .
MW-1 TP FP FP FP FP EP FP NA NA NA NA NA - FP FP FP FP 11,000 8,600 6,600 4300 3,000 2,100 2,300
MW-1A 22,000 FP FP FP 14000 . 12,000 11,000 9,800 6,300 6,800 5,300 22,000 12,000 14,000 EP 100 7,200 8,500 12,000 6,800 5,800 3,000 6,700
MW.3 4300 TP FP FP Ep 4300 95,000 4,800 1,700 400 1,700 440 1,500 300 FP FP 16,000 5,500 5,900 5,200 3,700 3,800 350
MW-4 7,300 FP ¥P FP 3,200 3,400 5,400 5,800 1,800 2,100 1,800 10,000 28,000 13,000 FP 5,500 3,500 4,800 £200 NA 6,400 5,000 2,300
MW-5 4,900 2,600 2,700 2,700. 2,100 4,500 2900 4,500 1,600 2,100 1,900 2,400 2,700 4,000 6,500 2,800 1,700 1,300 1,700 2,200 850 900 840
MW-6 - — _ - - - - - - - - - - HNIXD) ND(2} ND(2) ND(Z)  ND(2) ND(2) ND(2) ND(2) ND(0.60) ND{.60} ND{0.60) N
MTBE (pg/L) -
MW-1 MA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA MA NA Na = NA NA FP FP NIX500) ND(300) 300 420 ND(50) ND{30)  ND(50)
MW-1A NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA KA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,800 ND(500) ND(500) 1,900 306 ND(50) ND(30) ND(50)
MW-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N4 NA NA NA NA FP FP ND(500) ND(100)  ND3E00) 350  ND@5) ND(50) ND(50)
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA 1,400 ND(300) NID{500) 270 NA  ND(50) NI{50) ND(50)
MW-5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA 600 300 ND(100) ND(500) ND{1000) 350  ND(10) ND(0)  ND(50)
MW-6 - - - - - - _ - - - - - NA NA ND(S)  ND(3) ND(5) ND(5) ND(G)  ND()  ND(LO) ND(L0)  ND(.0)
TPHg = total petroleum hydracarbons as gasoline ND = Not detected above the reporting limit in parenthesis 1 A sample was cotlected on this date bath post and pre purge. Sample results collected pre purge are shown on Table 3.
MJTBE = methyl t-butyl ether NA = Not analyzed Sample results collected post purge are shown on Table 4.
(mg/1) milligrams per liter FP = Free Product - well not sampled
{ug/M) micrograms per liter - = Well did not exist at date indicated
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Table 4. Groundwater Moritoring Analytical Results
BPS Reprographic Services Facility

1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, j’.’:alifomia
TPHg {mg/L) 9/29/1994" /220099 2112000 S/30/2000 5/15/2000 _ 11/16/2000 422000 &/282001 RG0/2001  12/26/2001 4/24/2002 /1472002 8120/2000 1242712002 44112003 77112003 9/25/2003 12/29/2003 5182004 6/30/2004 Q2372004 12/28/2004 31672005 §/23/2005 S/9/2005 12/2/2005
MW-1 14 24 19 19 20 18 19 39 31 34 35 35 26 28 16 61 52 40 23 24 24 22 21 30 7.1 19
MW-3 41 1.1 .54 0.49 15 1.3 017 49 31 0.95 300 46 44 4 5.9 12 1 73 L5 L0 34 3.9 0.97 .85 39 0.76
MW-5 T 10 30 23 19 24 1.8 15 1.5 34 1.9 9.4 L7 33 5.2 Nat Ha' 43 26 15 18 az 41 a7 27 45 2
MW-6 ND<G.S  ND<OOS  ND<0OS  ND<DO5  ND<005  ND<0.05 ND<C.05 ND<0.03 ND<0.05 0.066 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<DO: ND<0.05  ND<0.05 ND<0.05 - ND<0.05 ND<005  ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 0059  ND<C.05 ND<DOS  ND<00S ND<00S
Benzene (ug/L)
MW-1 6,200 4,900 4,100 5,700 4,100 3,500 4,700 5,200 5,600 5,300 4,900 5400 4100 4,500 4,500 7,700 TG00 6600 4,100 3,500 3,800 3,400 2,100 <400 0 3600
MW-3 180 6.5 83 11 28 20 9 150 42 8 11 130 330 110 370 200 150 160 7 Bl 140 340 1.4 56 470 14
MW.3 14,000 11,000 12,000 9,900 3,800 470 7,400 300 5,300 300 2,300 110 320 #2200 Na' NA 12,000 7700 5,000 5,700 12,000 10,000 11,000 - 7,700 10,000 2500
MW.6 ND<0.3 ND<C3 ND<C.3 ND<0.3 ND<03  ND<0.30 ND<03¢ ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 16 ND<0.50 ND<O.50 ND<0.5G ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ~ ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<0.5
Toluene (ug/L) | | .
MW-1 5,900 5,000 4,800 8,400 5,700 4,300 5,200 4,200 5,100 5,200 6,000 6,800 4703 5,000 6000 11,000 9400 7900 4,700 3,600 7,000 3,400 2200 5500 = m—
MW-3 340 kE! 20 56 14 34 62 240 48 52 48 470 10 280 150 450 300 250 72 37 95 37 18 13 100 5
Mw-5 470 3,400 4,500 6,900 3,000 220 3,000 11 3,000 110 130 ND<2.5 %6 *140 NA? Na® 2800 1900 1,300 1,600 3,900 3,800 3800 1,700 2,700 1500
MW-6  ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND-<0.3 ND<03 = NDR3  NDD30 ND<0.30 29 ND<O.50 3.6 ND<0.50 ND<G:50 ND<C30 ND<0.05 ~ ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ~ ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ~ ND<0.5 ND<)5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0S5 ND<0.5
Eﬂnx]benzene (upA) N
MW-1 620 730 530 730 540 640 570 660 560 630 740 270 620 660 630 1200 1000 960 450 390 70 380 370 55 =0 T
MW.-3 130 27 2.4 0.45 2.6 5 14 38 26 1.1 iy ] 91 A0 57 44 130 120 7 19.00 4.0 16 1 0.56 ND<5 - e
MW-5 1,100 . 1,500 1,200 1,200 460 39 1000 15 1,400 55 300 7.2 e w0 A Na' 1500 910 380 340 1,200 1,000 1,100 680 1,100 600
MW-5 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<0.3 WD<03 - ND<03  ND<D30 ND<D30 ND<0S0 NDDS50 - ND<DS0 NDD0.50 ND<D.50 ND<050 NDD5 | ND<GS ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NWD<0.5 ND<(L5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<O.5 NDFD.5 ND<0.5 ND<O.S
Total Xylenes {ug/L) .
MW-1 3,500 3,500 2,800 3,500 2,700 3,200 2,600 3,500 2,500 2,400 3,100 3500 2700 3,000 3100 &700 4800 4000 1,500 100 400 1200 =00 T — =
MW-3 580 260 28 17 160 28 &1 160 210 7 1.4 390 150 260 230 390 280 210 59 - 40 40 50 29 12 o 1
MW-5 &00 2,500 1,300 2600 - L200 100 2,200 15 2,600 120 270 WD<2S 9 *250 nNat Na' 3000 210 176 1,200 2,400 2,300 2,400 1,300 2100 1200
MW-6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<DE WD<06  ND<O.S0 ND<030 27 ND<0.50 87 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<C.30 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NDD.3 ND<0.5 1.6  ND<O.S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MTBE (up/L} {EPA Method 5020) -
MW-1 ND<250 ND<160 5.6 ND<5. 0 ND<I2™ ND<do¥ 50t 85" ND<100"* ND<20 ND<l20  ND<250  ND<LH ND<120 ND<120 ND<250° ND<1200 ND<250 ND<50 ND<50 ND<25 ND<250 ND<s0t ND<1,200 ND<120 ND<2.5
MW-3 14 ND<1.0 31 ND<se! ND<5 ND<s ! 771 ND<2! ND<1.2' ND<050 ND<0SG ND<os¢ ND<S! 19 ND<ILO' ND<s'  ND<.S' ND<25*  ND<12 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<S' ND<2.5 ND<zs  ND<62 ND<0.5
MW-5 WND<100 ND<100 6.6 ND<00 ND<I0¥ ¢ ND<s' ND<sO' 441 ND<sOH ND<1Gt  ND<50 ND<Q.5G ND<0.5¢ *ND(25) nNat NA*  ND<1200 ND<2.5" ND<50 ND<50 ND<120 NO<250  ND<120 ND<1,200 ND<1,200 ND<500
MW-6 NI<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<L.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 513 17 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<S ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND=<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 - ND<z5

mg/L = milligrams per liter

pg/L = micrograms per liter

NI = Not detected above the reporting limit following the less than sign

NA = Not Available

MTBE = methyl t-butyl ether

1 Result of MTBE confirmation by EPA Mzthod B260.

2 Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interterence.

3 Detection limit = 5 ug/L, backup sample analyzed after hold time had a result of ND<5 pg/t.

4 Data from April 1 and July 1, 2003 sampling event not available due to ORC sock obstnuction in well (see report for details)
5 Samples collected post purge on this date, all other samples collected without purging (see report for details)

6 A samplc wes collected on this date both post and pre putge. The sampie resulis collected post purge are shovwn. on Table 3.

* = Fourth Quarter 2002 anatytical data for MW-5 collected an Jarmary 3, 2003

MACTEC ) 10f1
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Tabla 5. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results
EPA Method 8260
BPS Reprographic Services Facl|ity
1700 Jetferson Streot
Oakland, Gallfernia

temt Amy} Methyt Ether (ug/L) 12272000 2414200 L2008 S9ra5/2003712/25/2003 '5/182004'6/302004  'or232004  1zesoo0d '31672005 54232005 952005 127272008
MW-1 MND<250 NR MR NR NR NE MR NER Nk MR NR NE NE
MW-3 ND<25 NR R MR MR NR N NR NR NR NR NR. NR
MW-5 T *NDe<100 MR MR NE MR WR NE, MR NR MR NR NR NR
MW-E ND<1 NR MR MR MR NR NE WR NR NR NR NR. R
Ethy! tect Buty] Ether (ug/L)
PAW-1 HL<250 R NR NE HR. NR. NR NR MR NR NR, MR NR.
MW-3 ND=z$ MR MR NR NR R NR NR HR R R R NR
MW-5 MO 100 WR MR MR NR MR NR HR. TR N MR MR NR
MW-& WDx} MR 8 MR R NR NR NR. NR NR NR R TR
Th-is0) 1 Ether
MW-1 ND<250) ™R NF. R HE. HR MR NR. NR MR MR Np ™R
MW-3 NOez5 NR MR NR MR NR NR NE. MR NR NR NR NR
MW-§ *ND<100 NR NR MR NR R MR NE. NR NR MR NR R
MW-6 ND<L MR R NR NR NR NE, R, MR NR. NR KR NR,
tert Butyl Alcchol (ua/)
MW-1 ND=<5000 [ R NR. MR R NR. R TR NR NR R NR,
MW-3 NI560 /NR MR MR NR MR NR NR KR NR NR NR MR
MW-5 HNL2000 R NR ¥R NR NR MR MR NR NR NR R NR
MW-S ND=20 HR NE NR MR MR NR NER, NR, NR NR NR MR
Ethylene Dibremnide {1p/1.) _ —
MW-1 WD=120 HR HR NR MR MR NR. R R ™R MR NR MR
MW-3 ND<12 MR NR WR NR NR HR MR NR R MR NR. NR
MW5 MR WR R MR NR NR MR R MR NR R NR NR
MWE ND=0.5 KR HR MR MR MR MR NR NR NR. WR MR NR
Ethylene Dichloride (up/L)
MWK 370 MWD<120 400 *s00 360 320 320 260 130 150 240 290 00
MW-3 ND<12 NR NR MR NR NR HR MR NE MR KR NR R
MW-5 fee! NA. Na 610 410 0 §10 670 200 €10 150 ) 320
MW-6 ND<D.S KR NR MR NR, WR NR R NR R, KR NR NR

Notes:

Analytes shown on this table monilared pex ACHCS requriement described in the Seplember 27, 2002 lefer 10 EPS
fram the ACHCS (see reporl text for defaits).

Pl = micrograms per liter

A= Not Applicable

NI = Mot detected above the reporting limit

NR =Not Requried per ACHCS direction indicating i f anatyte not detected during 1227/02 sampling event

then the anayted dows nol need continted monitoring/MW-1 and MW-5 are the only wells curently sampled for
Ethylene Dichloride (see report fext for details)

% = Analylical data collected fior MW-5 on January 3, 2003

&= EDC delected 2t same concantration as deteston Smit

| = Samples om this date collected withewt purging

2= Samples on this date collected post purge

3 = Data from A.prit 1 and July 1, 2003 sampling event nol available due fo stuck ORC socks obstruckting well (see Report for detailsh.
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EXPLANATION

Q EXISTING MONITORING WELL

f} FORMER EXTRAGTICON WELL

T

A SCALE IN FEET

PLATE

Site Map

Fourth Quarter 2005

1700 Jefferson Strest

BPS Reprographic Services Facility

Qakland, California

DRAWN PROJEGT MUMBER GHECKED CHECKED DATE APPROVED  APPROVED DATE

CN 4097041918 01 04/06




8.00 | &

o 5 7.00 1
e 2 ‘
'ﬁ' e
S8 600 I
5 'C% — - MW-1
8= 500 | — & — w3
gQ | e MW-5
Z = L m X = MW-6
= 5 400 SR
=
G &
& 300 ;
= !
2.00
1.00
0.00 B T T T T ’ T T T T T H B T T < L i T T T ¥ v T v T
= Z W oz oo > Z 3 > oz = = Z >z ; s Z =
§EEEEI TSI T EEEEEREE TR
8833322222838 883838328338238¢R%zgzg
Date Measured
(ORC sock stuck in MW-5 from Dec. 2002 until Sep. 2003 - No groundwater elevations monitored in MW-5 during that time)
Groundwater Elevation Data Plate
[ Fourth Quarter 2005
I ?[ . BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Steet
Qakland, California
DRAWN OB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISION DATE
'DSN 4097041918 April-06




EXPLANATION

Q— EXISTING MONITORING WELL
FORMER EXTRAGTION WELL

888 WATER LEVEL ELEVATION (FEET MSL)
’ MEASURED ON DECEMBER 2, 2005

‘\/\ POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE CONTOUR
{FEET MSL), CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 0.2 FT.

NOTE: This is ona interpretation of a imited dala set.
Qther interpretations are possible.

)
S
o
=]
=]

200
S = ‘ 1
/ . SCALE IN FEET

PLATE

Groundwater Contours

Fourth Quarter 2005

1700 Jefferson Strest

BPS Reprographic Services Facility

Oakland, California

DRAWN PROJECT NUMBER CHECKED CHECKED DATE APPRGVED  APPROVED DATE

_ CN 4097041918 01 04/06




TPHg 21 L
B 5,900
T 1,500
£ 600
X 1,200
MTBE | ND(<500)
EDC 320

ND(<0.05)
B ND(<0.5)
T ND(<0.5)
E ND(<0.5)
% ND(<0.5)
MTBE | ND(<25)

NR

?'QrH or

TPHg
B
c‘; T
E
Zz
X
_% MTBE
. ?; EDC
e} ND
MW.5
. &
TPHg 19 -
B 3,600
3,500
410

1,300
ND(<2.5)

BPS Reprographic
. Services Facility

/ _/'I

0(4}' o

AN

NOTE: TPHg concentrations presented in mg/L
BTEX, MTBE and EDC cancentrations
presented in pg/L.

Tofal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylene

Methyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylene Dichlaride

Mot detected above reporting Hmits
in parentheses

SCALE IN FEET

EXPLANATION

=== SITE BOUNDARY
4 MONITORING WELL
% FORMER EXTRACTION WELL

mgt  MILLIGRAMS PER LITER
ugiL MICROGRAMS PER LITER

NR NOT REQUIRED {ONLY WELLS MW-1
AND MW-5 REQUIRE ERC
MONITORING - SEE REPORT)

ZMACTEC

TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and EDC Concentrations in Groundwater
Fourth Quarter 2005

1700 Jefferson Street

BPS Reprographic Services Facility

Oakiand, California

FLATE

4

DRAWN JOB NUMBER

CN 4097041918 01

CHECKED CHECKED DATE

04/06

APPROVED APPROVED DATE




MW-1

. g 12,000 3~y S — SV ,...\.T...x., S— 12.0 c
=] 14,000 10.0 gz
£ 8,000 80 ©
§ 6,000 6.0 '§
8 4,000 3 4.0 E
5 2,000 20 @
E o r oo £

hy i
& 4 §52
g g 8 8 5

Date Sampled
{Samples collected post purge between July 2003 and December 2003, all other samples callected pre-purge,
ORC removed after Sept. 2002.)

MW-3
L 1,000 14— A B G —+ 100
L]
S so0 it 80 g _
B E 600 o L 60 3 5
EE ’?\ I T 2 >
g o Ly IR 4050
O 200 : e N 20
0 2k rran d 2 R b 0.0
PO TSP ZMZPrZTE X
528352885862 LA LL:
8885882828 2R8R52888
Date Sampled
{Samples collected post purge between July 2003 and December 2003, all other samples collected pre-purge.
ORC removed after Sept. 2002.)
MW-5
16,000 : rmsiomnent o s e 16,0
@ 14,000% ‘ 14.0
£ 12,000 ¥ +120 £
3 s TN 2
£ 10,000 y T 100 g
3 8000 \R J (AR 8o 9
5 \ \ g
S 6000 \ f o i 60 2
> Y . 2
w4000 -4 o 40 B
5 i X ||/ B
o 2000 el Tk pima _ 2.0
B & Sk R L) :
o ML T gt g Lo S e e | 0.0
PZTMSPZZTNZ2ZNEgrzngrznzxrpZ0nEg>»Z2 2>
ESETEoEEo0E o0 bE088508880806
8888388222233 38R8R838R8R3RERRFRRRERE
Date Sampled
(Samples collected post purge between July 2003 and December 2003, all other samples coliected pre-purge. ORC
sock stuck in MW-5 for April 2003 and July 2003 sampting events.)
l ~F~-Benzene (pol) ~——&~Toluene (ugil} -~~~ Ethylbenzene (pgil) -~ Total Xyleres (pg/ll) —e—Dissolved Oxygen (rng.'L)—l

* DO values collected after ORC removal and prior to sampling between Sept. 99 and Sept. 2002.
BTEX and DO Resulis Plate

MACTEC  paiw
BPS Reprographic Services Facility 5

1700 Jefferson Steet

Qakland, California

Drawn by JOB NUMEER - APPROVED DATE REVISION DATE
DSN 4097041918 Dec-05
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- o : BBS Jarvis Drive

-
. v Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia crgan il CA 95057

EAX (408) 782-6308

v AIl alyti C al www.sequoialabs.com

December 20 , 2005

David Nanstad

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma)
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: BPS City Blue
Work Order: MOLOOGS

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/03/05. if you have any questions
concerning this repor, please feel free to contact me.

// '-
Lisa Race

Senior Project Manager

Sincerely,

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.com

Sequoia
¥« Analytical

Project: BPS City Blue MOLOG6S
Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reparted:

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma]
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300

Petaiuma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 12/20/05 09:26
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample 1D ' Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
(15484097-4 MOLO065-01 Water 12/02/05 0510 12/)3/05 10:00
05484097-2 MOLO065-02 Water 12/02/G5 05:40 12/03/05 10:00
05484097-3 MOLO065-03 Water 12/02/05 10:12  12/03/05 10:00
054840571 MOLO065-04 Water 12/02/05 10:45  12/03/05 10:00
05484097-3 MOLO065-05 Water 12/02/05 10:50 12/03/05 10:00

The resulis in this report appls -0 the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment. Unless othewise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be r2produced in ifs entirely.

. Sequoia Analytical - Mergan Hill
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. . R B85 Jarvis Drive
M Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia ) 776.9000

FAX (408) 782-G308

v Ana‘lytical | www,sequoialabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal Project: BPS City Blue ' MOLO0GS
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 : Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 12/20/05 09:26

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting :
Analyte ) . Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

054840974 (MOL0065-01) Water Sampled: 12/02/05 09:10 Received: 12/03/05 10:00

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugA 1 SLO6027  i2/06/05  12/06/05 EPA
8015B/8021B
- Benzene - ND 0.50 " B " " .. "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 * " - " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 122 % 80-120 " " “ o " 507
-05484097-2 (MOL0065-02) Water Sampled: 12/02/065 09:40 Received: 12/03/05 10:00 -
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ) 760 0 ugl 2 SLOGO27  12/06/05  12/07/05 EPA
' ' 8015B/802iR
Benzene 14 1.0 " _ " " " M N
Toluene _ 8.0 10 " " N " " "
. Ethylbenzene g 14 1.0 . . " . " "
Xylenes (total} 17 1.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 3.0 * " w " " i
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 % 80-120 4 " " "
05484097-3 (MOL0065-03) Water Sampled: 12/02/05 10:12 Received: 12/03/05 10:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) - 21000 10000 ng/l 200 SLOGO2T  12/06/05 1240705 EPA
. 80I15B/80218
Benzene 5900 100 " " " n " "
Toluene 1500 100 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene 600 160 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ‘ 1200 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ~__Nb 300 " " “ - " .
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % §0-120 " " " e
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorcbenzene H3 % 80-120 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. custady document. Unless otherise stated, resulis are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.

Page 3 of 8




. + * 885 Jarvis Drive ~

L
M Hili, CA 95037
. Sequoia | T o 76 9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

%P Analytical st com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Praject: BPS City Blue MOLD06S -
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 12/20/05 09:26

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
' Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limmit Units Difution Batch repared Analyzed Methad Motey

05284097-1 (MOL0065-04) Water Sampled: 12/02/05 10:45 Received: 12/03/05 10:00

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 19000 5000 ugh 100 SLO6027  i2/06/05  12/07/05 EPA
‘ 8015B/80218
Benzene 3600 50 " " " " " "
Toluene 3500 30 " " " " : n "
Ethylbenzene 410 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) _ 1300 50 " “ " " " .
Methy! tert-buty! ether ND 230 .o " " " " "
Surrogate: ﬂ,.a,a-Tr{ﬂuoromtuene 108 % 80-120 " " » rr
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 % 80-120 " " “ ”

eusiody document. Unless otheivise stated, resulls are reported on @ wet weight basis.

. Sequoia Analylical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
This analytical report must be roproduced in its entirely.,

Page 4 of 8




. . 3 885 Jarvis Drive

S equ Oia ‘ Morgan Hill, CA D5037

(408} 776-9600
FAX (40B) 782-8308

e |' Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consuolting [Petaluma] Project: BPS City Blue MOLODGS
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 12/20/05 09:26

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

05484097-3 (MOLO0065-03) Water  Sampled: 12/02/05 10:12  Received: 12/03/05 10:00

1,2-Dichloroethane 320 50 ugl 100 5114023 12/14/05 1215005 CPA 82601

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 60-135 " ” o .

05484097-1 MOLO0065-04) Water Sampled: 12/02/65 10:45 Received: 12/03/05 10:00

1,2-Dichloroethane 300 50 ug 100 5014023 12/14/05  12/15/03 EPA 8260R

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 % 60-135 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repori apply :o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. eustody document. Unless othe: wvise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report rust be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

1 ’ ! Hill, CA 95G37
Sequoia | o8y 76 000

FAX (408) 782-6308

& Analytical e os 61 3

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaloma] Project: BPS City Blue MOLO063
53341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reporied:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 12/20/05 09:26

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021 8 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RFD
Anatyte ] Result Lirmit Units Level Result REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 5L06027 - EPA 50308 [P/T] / EPA 8015B/8021B

Blank (51.06027-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/06/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/i
Benzene NB 0.50 *
Toluene ND - 050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xytenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.0 ” 86.0 106 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 216 " 0.0 Jid 80-120
Laboratory Control Sampie (51.06027-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed. 12/06/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 229 0 ug/t 275 83 35-130
Benzene 4.03 0.30 o 410 - 98 75-150
.Tu]ucnc 19.8 0.50 “ 20.7 96 80-115
Ethylbenzene 3.99 0.50 " 485 82 75-115
Xylenes {total) ] 228 030 " 238 96 75-115
Surrogate: aaa-Trifluorotolucne 736 * RO.G 92 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 930 ] i 80.0 - 118 80-120
Matrix Spike (5L06027-MS1) Source: MOLAO097-01 " Prepared & Analyzed: 12/06/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 238 50 ug/! 275 31 75 55-13¢
Benzene 3.80 030 " 4.10 NE 93 75-150
Toluene 18.9 0.50 " 20.7 ND 91 80-115
Ethylbenzene 3.85 0.50 " 4.85 ND 7% 75-115
Xylenes (total) 218 0.50 " 238 N[ 92 75-115
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifworotolvene 76.1 " g0 95 80-i20
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 94.3 " 80.0 118 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (51.06627-MSD1) Sowrce: MOL0097-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/06/05 - o
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 229 34 ug/l 275 31 72 55-13¢ 4 a3
Benzene 3.99 0.30 " 4.10 ND 97 75-150 5 25
Toluene 19.7 .30 " 20.7 ND 95 80-115 4 25
Ethylbenzene 397 0.50 " 4.85 NE 82 75-115 3 25
Xylenes (total) 229 0.30 " 238 N[> 96 75-115 5 25
'3 wrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene B 82.7 i &0.0 : 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflusrobenzene - 95.1 " 30.0 1i9 80-120
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. custody document. Unfess otherwise stated, results arve reporied on a wet weigh! basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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¥ Analytical

Sequoia

885 |arvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www . sequoialabs.com -

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Praject: BPS City Blue MOLO06S
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Seite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 12/20/05 09:26
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil '
Reporting Spike Source SeREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Lienfts RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5114023 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5L.14023-BLK1) Prepared: 12/14/05 Analyzed: 12/15/05
1,2-Dichloroethane ND .50 ug/t
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.64 " 5.00 713 60-135
Lahoratory Control Sample (SL14023-B51) N Prepared & Analyzed: 12/14/05
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 116 85-130
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.76 " 5.00 IS 60135
Matrix Spike (SL14023-M81) Source: MOL023%-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/14/05
1,2-Dichloroethane 120 50 ug/l 100 ND [20 85-130
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.29 " 300 106 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (5L140323-MSD1) Source: MOLG239-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/14/05
1,2-Dichloroethane 117 50 ug/t 100 ND 17 85-130 3 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.61 " 5.00 i1z 60-135

Sequota Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply <o the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custedy document. Unless othervise stated, results are reported on a et weight basis.

This analytical report must be : ~produced in its entirety.

&
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885 Jarvis Drive

, _
Mol Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia | e 776 9500

FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical . . www.se:qu_oialabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Project: BPS City Blue MOIL0065
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 "~ Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94854 Project Manager: David Nanstad 12/20005 09:26

Notes and Definitions

501 The surrdgatc recovery was above control limils,

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDIL is specified
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD  Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reportedd on a wet weight hasis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 |arvis Drive

-
M Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia 5 o) 776 600

FAX (408) 782-6308

An alytic al . www.sequoialabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal Project: BPS City Blue MOLG0SS
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 . Project Manager: David Nanstad 12420605 09:26

Notes a2nd Definitions

-501 The surrégatc recovery was above controt limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTEL at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specificd
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Differcnce
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
. custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results arg reported on a wet weight basis,
This analyticel report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.
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2 MAL [EC

5341 Oid Radwood Hughway
Suite 300

Petalumea, CA 94954 {

CHAIN OF CUSTODY « _RM

(707) 783-3800 Samplers: Lab:
Job Number: ‘10‘?70'1’!‘?{ '8-0_/
Jame/Location: S s ANALYSIS REQUESTED
>roject Manager: Wil Recorder: dff’LD — g :
{Signature Require@)y ‘@_’.’ ™ N
# CONTAINERS }z oLy 9(’){ & \ngg( .
MATRIX & ERESERY, SAMPLE NUMBER DATE il Y
gl=| .1 181318~ . STATION DESCRIFTION ey Lef
21813 188|128 = e
SI2|® YR SEQ YR | MO [DAY] TIME DEPTH i~ P
( 3] | o580 41T~|4 | JolsTt 2lejxiol4]{|o} N7ERr
{ i 05%640@1-% 0S|I [-loNod |40 -2 | |A
A b | {05|48[40f (1113 | |85\ Nodtpll |2 03 | |A
A bl | fos g @Kled Ti-=I1] | |aSTUADBIA (0l4iS] 04 | A
AL 1L leslylslyio[aln)-is] | lolsTi[al gaAvels] | coe tomarier | -2 &
--—-...."‘--“--. ‘-“'"--...__‘_-.m /"_, ~
\?‘g"‘ﬁ@f 21
I ! g,ﬂ
T ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ~ CHAIN OF CLSTODY REGORD - /
. =/ /5ot
YR SEQ TURNAROUND TIME/ REMARKS K@S?— Claach S “,f fhied lManfze_. :L'{L'lbﬁ / paterTime
W 747 g ' L s
' - { f Gﬂm, £ nfind 0, o i
ap— ‘M?',%E &”T_{‘I}‘m& o ‘ é Reflnquished Ey(s.'gnature). {Print Name) - (Company} }2/7—/ ate/Tlma
1‘5 - ot WA Ar %
M Received By (Slgnature) {Print Nana) [Canpany) Date/Time
: o " Rptffiendshed [By Y5k Jn L] {Print Nampe, {Company) te/Tlme
SsHiel bl -t | | Bl cupte el R (D 7 SR L L
! ,' Recelved By [Signaturs) {Print Namaj (Compeny} frate/Tims
l“ % \ Method of Shipment:
T

L 4

]




APPENDIX B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM




_ Table Bl. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference
. BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Qakiand, California

Well/Sample Number . Sample ID
MW-1 05484097-1
MW-3 05484097-2
MW-5 05484097-3
MW-6 05484097-4

.Trip Blank 05484097-5

DN53087.007\T ables4Q05. xIs\Table B1
AM8/2006 MACTEC Page 1 of 1
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

ZMACTEC s

Well Type: [ X|Monitor [ [Extraction [ Jother

. Job Name: City Blue [EPVC I:ISL Stesl |:]Other__

Job Number: 4097041918.01 Date: e ez l o%
Recorded By: C;b&-— Sampled By: Cc.C.s
Qs}nature) (Initials)
: : . Reviewed by :
; L OWELLPURGING. - w1
[ TpuReevewME. T oo ) [Eoo o . PURGEMETWOD
Casing Diameter (O in inches). L/// Bailer - Type:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC):_4%, g’:; Submersible - Type:
Water Leve! Depth (WL in ft BTOC). -2 2/ Other - Type: © Wawrp fym“ﬂ\e,
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V): [ o i
Eiitn * PUMP-INTAKE SETTING
[ "PURGE VOLUMEGALGULATION - "~ " "= .- oot | [ Jnear Botiom { IMearTop
,K]Other Middle of screen
{ - X %X 3 X00408= _gals Depth in feet (BTOC):
TD (fest) WL (Feat) D {inches) #v Galculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to_
Conductivity 2] °C [urbidity IRGE =i RGERATE. .
Miutes pH (15} Temp. (]°r {NTL) Purge Start: _ [0 4 S GPM: ™
+ e vA LY [ Stop: 5 :
\L L& oYY 1| . 7L, Purge Stop: __/& ¥, GPM:
Elapsed: _L
‘ [PURGE vOLUME -]
. Volume: A -patisns
po_f44  Retx _—ZC-2
Chgervations During Purging {Wedl Condition, Coler, Odor):
i
{fb‘\/ - iy ri”‘é'/
Discharge Water Disposal. L_JSaniiary Sewer
Meter SN & [ Istorm sewer [ ]other 55 Gal. drum on site
DBaiIer - Type: 57./‘?5 _ Sample Time: /Mf
Sarmple No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
osqeyea ] - f 6VOA's  |T.P.H gas {8015 Modified) HCL Seguoia
" BTEX (B020)
MTBE (8020)
Ethyiene Dichloride _—
—

L o CQUALTIY.CONTROLSAMPLES. ™~~~ 7]
. Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
' MACTEC Well Number: Wwdﬁf '

Well Type: MMonitor DExtraction DOther_

Job Name: City Blue [fiPve [ lststeet | jomer
Job Number: 4097041918.01 Date: {2 lox kog—
Recorded By: < D\_Q o Sampled By: C.C.S

Signature) (initials)

Rgviewed by _

" WELL PURGING

PUR LUME. =50 5 s e
Casing Diameter (D in inches): oy Bailer - Type:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC):_23.¢7 Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in t BTOC): 22, Other - Type: Wicrn Purae
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (#V): i 7
R " PUMPINTAKE SETTING - &
r PURGE'VOI.\.UMECALCULATFQN AR e | DNear Battom D Near Top
EOlher Middle of screen
{ - _ )X___*X3 X00408=_ gals Depth in feat (BTOC):
TD (feel) WL {Feel) D{inches) #V Caiculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC). from 10
Turbidity [PURGETIM ]
1L . _
I pH (uS) Temp. [ °F (NTU) Purge Start: rf 022
{ D43 i L) Mo B 28.% Purge Stop: _ /2R3
;
Elapsed: / o e
voume: — L€ g
po_fis Redox —f0§
Observations During Purging {Well Condition, Colar, Qdor):
Cr/.i’n-’ ot ZZJ b ! Jm.r”f
Discharge Water Disposal: USanitary Seﬁer
Meter S/N : DStorm Sewer DOther 55 Gal. drum on site
[ . -WELL SAMPLING i T
DBailer - Type: }i-‘f &4 Sample Time: Jer2
Sample No. Volume/Cant. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Commants
oSl{Moﬂ]? -7 B VOA's  |T.P.H gas (8015 Maodified) HCL Sequoia
BTEX (8020}
) MTBE {8020)
Ethylene Dichloride
il ” o e T QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES:- - _
Duplicate Samples Biank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type ‘ Sarmple No,




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

g/ MACTEC Well Number: I - 3

Well Type: Monitor I:IExtraction I:]Other_

Job Name: City Blue . [KJpve [st.steet [ Jother
Job Number: 4097041918.01 Date: I loz leoS
Recorded By: 2 l,\_Q ‘ Sampled By: C.C.8

d;r;r-\ature) (initials)

Reviewed by

. WELL PURGING

GEVOLOME . . ooooon o) __ PURGE METHOD . = = BN
. : - s
Casing Diameter (D in inches): g7 e Bailer - Type:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ff BTOC):_ 23\, oo Submersible - Type: .
Water Level Depth (WL inft BTOC): 23,23 Other - Type: WAL e v 5& ﬂf g
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (V). §
' [ = . 'PUMPINTAKESETFING - .. .- =
[ 7% PURGEVOLUME GALCULATION R [ |Near Top
[X]other Middle of screen
( - )X *X 3 X004DB=__ gals Depth in feet (BTOC):
TD {ieet) m_(reeq' D (inches) #V Calculaied Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC) from to
Conductivity Ge) °C [ Turbidity [PURGETIME . [PURG
Minates pH w8 (Temp. L1°F]  NTW) Purge Start: _ LAY GPM:
VoF ¢k 1%/ | 1ve | WI3 Purge Stop: 747 GPM:
Elapsed: OF 1
- : 'ga [OT 154
D.O_32.0¢ Redox —Jc [/
Obsgrvations During Purging (Welt Condition, Color, Odor):
Wipe = sVunf odyr
Discharge Water Disposal: |_] Sanitary Sewer
L .
Meter S/N Dsmnn Sewer |:]Other 55 Gal. drum on site
B SAMPLING /" =

D Bailer - Type: ?‘rﬂ; Sample Time: O D

Sample No. - Votumes/Cont, Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
DAHBHOA T~ A 3VOA's  |T.P.Hgas (8015 Modified) HCL Sequoia
BTEX (38020)
MTBE (8020)
T PR L GUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES T
" Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample Ne. Type Sample Na.




ZMACTEC

City Blue
4097041918.01

oA
el

Joh Name:
Job Number:
Recorded By:

(Signature)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

wiwo -G
Well Type: mMonitor DEx!ractidn |:|Other_

@Pvc [ Jst.stest [ |otner

Well Number:

Date: /2. fé;L 16§
Sampled By: C.C.S
(initials)

Reviewed by

“WELL PURGING

‘PURG

Casing Diameter (D in inches):

é Bailer - Type:
Totat Depth of Casing (TR in ft BTOC):_23.¢ Submersidle - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL inft BTOCY: 234" (jOther - Type: Wycro  Parae
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V)| J
' L PUMP INTAKE SETTING "+ - ]
[t PURGE VOLUME GALCULATION - == . o] DNear Bottom DNearTOp
) E]O@her Middle of screen

( . X 2X 3 X0.0408= pals Depth in feet (BTOCY:

TD leely WL (Feel) D {inchesy #V ) Calculaled Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to

Measurarméhit
Conductivity 1] °C [Turbidity {PURGE TIME : 1
Minutes pH (18) Temp. ] °F (NTU} Purge Start: __ D9/ > GPM: =T
JiF e Sil | I3 (47 Purge Stop: _ 2T GPM:.
Elapsed: 1O .

=

OLUM
Vaolume: __,L gallens
D.O.JL Redox —Q&——

Observations During Purging (Well Candition, Color, OQdor):

C?fw{af:;(/ ey ;!m-,»ﬁ( V

Discharge Water Disposal: USanitary Sewer

Meter SIN DStorm Sewer Domar 55 Gal. drum on site

D Bailer - Type: j}’fd»‘ Sample Time: e £
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservalives Lab Commenis
osqsYod | =4 3VOA's _ |T.P.H gas (8015 Modified) HCL Sequoia
: BTEX {8020) i
MTBE (8020)
L —_—
. T QUALITY-CONTROL-SAMPLES . . .0 = e : i
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupt. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sarnple No.




Groundwater Monitoring Data Sheet

[ Iy}

City Blue
1700 Jefferson Street
Qakland, CA
Weli Number Date Time Water Water Cap Lock Casing Box/Lid Well Comments
Depth Depth Diameter
First Second
Reading Reading
(TOC) (TOC) . . .

MW-1 fafafer | @qre | A0 10 LY 1/ G 1 a.ffﬂ

MW-3  lofsofecl0t 4o | at03 [ 2365 3 | 4 G & il

MW-5 iz fonfes | & &5y | 2209 2T Y A G G 2 ’7

MW-6  lizforkeS oo S [ 2%:0v" | 2Fci” | v | W G & o
MW-1A |- ,

MW-4 S &N L A WY

7

Please record all monitoring equipment model numbers, serial numbers and calibration dates here. Also record expiration dates of calibration fluids if
applicable:

pH: <A 'DUNG{%_ do e { “treu

[y 4
Temperaturc:
I I

Specific Conductance: {

S Lo D007
S 430500020

Dissolved Oxygen:

Turbidity:




